

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DEVIN G. NUNES,

Plaintiff,

v.

WP COMPANY LLC, d/b/a THE
WASHINGTON POST and ELLEN
NAKASHIMA,

Defendants.

FILED UNDER SEAL

**CONTAINS INFORMATION
DESIGNATED AS HIGHLY
CONFIDENTIAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Case No. 1:21-cv-00506 (CJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

Kevin T. Baine (D.C. Bar No. 238600)
Thomas G. Hentoff (D.C. Bar No. 438394)
Nicholas G. Gamse (D.C. Bar No. 1018297)
Sean M. Douglass (D.C. Bar No. 1033069)
Alexandra M. Gutierrez (D.C. Bar No. 1619149)
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029
thentoff@wc.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

A. The Passages at Issue in the Article and the Corrected Article. 4

B. March and April 2017..... 5

1. Before March 21, 2017. 5

2. March 21, 2017. 7

3. March 22, 2017. 9

4. After March 22, 2017..... 12

C. November and December 2020. 16

1. The November 9, 2020 Article. 16

2. The Lawsuit, Retraction Demand, and December 7, 2020
Corrected Article..... 20

D. Procedural History. 21

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 23

ARGUMENT 24

I. THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO
ACTUAL MALICE..... 24

A. The Law of Actual Malice. 25

B. The Two Challenged Statements in the Article and the One
Challenged Statement in the Corrected Article. 26

1. “[Nunes’s] baseless claims.”..... 28

2. “[R]eportedly late at night, earning the episode the
nickname ‘the midnight run.’” 33

3.	“Nunes believed [the intelligence files] would buttress Trump’s baseless claims of the Obama administration spying on Trump Tower.”	35
II.	THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE NOT MATERIALLY FALSE AND DEFAMATORY.....	37
A.	The Law of Material Falsity and Defamatory Meaning.	37
B.	The Challenged Statements in the Article.	38
C.	The Challenged Statement in the Corrected Article.	42
III.	THE CORRECTED ARTICLE’S STATEMENT ABOUT NUNES’S BELIEF IS NOT A VERIFIABLE STATEMENT OF FACT AND THUS IS NONACTIONABLE OPINION.....	43
A.	The Law of Opinion.....	43
B.	The Post’s Statement about Nunes’s Belief Is Nonactionable Opinion.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC, 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)38

**Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....23

**Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC*, 60 F.4th 744 (4th Cir. 2023)32, 34

**Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union*, 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....29

Buendorf v. NPR, Inc., 822 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1993).....31

Burns v. Rice, 813 N.E.2d 25 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)31

**Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....23

Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc., 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....41, 44

Colorado v. New Mexico, 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....26

Copeland-Jackson v. Oslin, 555 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2008).....37

Deripaska v. Assoc. Press, 282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017)24

**Fairbanks v. Roller*, 314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018).....29

Farah v. Esquire Mag., 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)44

Filippo v. Lee Publ’ns, Inc., 485 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Ind. 2007)45

Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd., 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020).....26

Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner, 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....38

**Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*, 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....27

Harvey v. CNN, Inc. 48 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2022).....33

**Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.*, 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)40, 41

Hoffman v. Wash. Post Co., 433 F. Supp. 600 (D.D.C. 1977)28, 34

Hourani v. Psybersolutions LLC, 164 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016).....5

* *Authorities upon which counsel chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group*, 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)23, 25, 26, 30

**Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affs., Inc.*, 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

**Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.*, 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988)27, 37, 43

Logan v. District of Columbia, 447 F. Supp. 1328 (D.D.C. 1978).....28, 35

Lohrenz v. Donnelly, 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)26

**Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.*, 501 U.S. 496 (1991)25, 37

**McFarlane v. Esquire Mag.*, 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996)27, 33

**McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.*, 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)26, 34

**Montgomery v. Risen*, 197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....44, 45

**Montgomery v. Risen*, 875 F.3d 709 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23, 37

**Nader v. de Toledano*, 408 A. 2d 31 (D.C. 1979).....31, 32

**New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....23, 25

Newton v. NBC, 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990).....35

Rosen v. Am. Isr. Pub. Affs. Comm., Inc., 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012).....43

Rosenblatt v. Baer, 383 U.S. 75 (1966)24

Secord v. Cockburn, 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990)28

Shipkovitz v. Wash. Post Co., 408 F. App’x 376 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....37

**Smith v. Clinton*, 886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018)37, 38, 41, 43

**St. Amant v. Thompson*, 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....25

**Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.*, 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....26, 27

**Tavoulareas v. Piro*, 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987)25, 35

Thompson v. Armstrong, 134 A.3d 305 (D.C. 2016).....25

Time, Inc. v. Pape, 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....30

**Turner v. Wells*, 198 F. Supp. 3d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2016)44, 45

Wash. Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)5

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh, 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....23

**Waskow v. Assoc. Press*, 462 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....25, 28, 30

Wentz v. Project Veritas, 2019 WL 1716024 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2019).....40

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc., 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)42

Xereas v. Heiss, 933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....43

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* § 2.4.1 (5th ed. 2017).....38

Baseless, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/3MssDnq>.....41

Buttress, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/3Mrs9Ow>.....41

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581A, comment f (1977)43

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts* § 111 (5th ed. 1984).....38

INDEX OF EXHIBITS^{*}

I. Thomas G. Hentoff Declaration

- Exhibit 1:** Ellen Nakashima, “White House official and former GOP political operative Michael Ellis named as NSA general counsel,” Washington Post (Online) (November 9, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_0000001)
- Exhibit 2:** Ellen Nakashima, “Trump loyalist named to NSA post,” Washington Post (Print) (November 10, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000003)
- Exhibit 3:** Email from S. Biss to E. Nakashima (November 17, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001636)
- Exhibit 4:** Ellen Nakashima, “White House official and former GOP political operative Michael Ellis named as NSA general counsel,” Washington Post (Online Correction) (December 8, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000004)
- Exhibit 5:** Washington Post (Print Correction) (December 8, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000006)
- Exhibit 6:** Excerpt from Transcript of Deposition of Devin Nunes (August 10, 2021)
- Exhibit 7:** Devin Nunes, Press Conference (Transcript) (March 22, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000142)
- Exhibit 7a:** Devin Nunes, Press Conference (Video) (March 22, 2017)
- Exhibit 8:** The Situation Room, CNN (Transcript) (March 27, 2017)
- Exhibit 8a:** The Situation Room, CNN (Video) (March 27, 2017)
- Exhibit 9:** The Lead with Jake Tapper (Transcript) (March 22, 2017) (Greg Miller Deposition Exhibit 46)
- Exhibit 9a:** The Lead with Jake Tapper (Video) (March 22, 2017)
- Exhibit 10:** Hannity, Fox News (Transcript) (March 23, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00002327)
- Exhibit 10a:** Hannity, Fox News (Video) (March 23, 2017) (Devin Nunes Deposition Exhibit 87)

^{*} “Ex. [number]” refers to exhibits to the Declaration of Thomas G. Hentoff. “[Witness name] Ex. [letter]” refers to exhibits to witness declarations.

- Exhibit 11:** Devin Nunes, Press Conference (Transcript) (March 22, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000142)
- Exhibit 11a:** Devin Nunes, Press Conference (Video) (March 22, 2017) (Devin Nunes Deposition Exhibit 88)
- Exhibit 12:** Michael Scherer, “President Trump’s Interview With TIME on Truth and Falsehoods,” Time (March 23, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00002315)
- Exhibit 13:** Carol E. Lee and Paul Sonne, “U.S. Sanctions Russia Over Election Hacking; Moscow Threatens to Retaliate,” Wall Street Journal (December 29, 2016)
- Exhibit 14:** Michael S. Schmidt, Mark Mazzetti and Matt Apuzzo, “Trump Campaign Aides Had Repeated Contacts With Russian Intelligence,” New York Times (February 14, 2017)
- Exhibit 15:** President Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump) Tweets (March 4, 2017) (Devin Nunes Deposition Exhibit 81)
- Exhibit 16:** John Whitesides and James Oliphant, “Former U.S. intelligence chief rejects Trump wiretap accusation,” Reuters (March 5, 2017)
- Exhibit 17:** Madeline Conway, “Spicer: Trump ‘doesn’t really think’ Obama wiretapped him personally,” Politico (March 13, 2017)
- Exhibit 18:** Ted Mann, “Trump Faces Furor Over Unsubstantiated Claim Obama Wiretapped Him,” Wall Street Journal (March 4, 2017)
- Exhibit 19:** Joint Statement from Senate Intel Committee Leaders on Wiretapping Evidence at Trump Tower (March 16, 2017)
- Exhibit 20:** Tucker Carlson Tonight, Fox News (Transcript) (March 15, 2017)
- Exhibit 20a:** Tucker Carlson Tonight, Fox News (Video) (March 15, 2017)
- Exhibit 21:** Devin Nunes, Press Conference (Video) (March 7, 2017)
- Exhibit 22:** Devin Nunes and Adam Schiff, Press Conference (Video) (March 15, 2017)
- Exhibit 23:** House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence’s Hearing on the Russian Active Measures Investigation (Transcript Excerpt) (March 20, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000052)
- Exhibit 24:** Matthew Rosenberg, Emmarie Huetteman and Michael S. Schmidt, “Comey Confirms F.B.I. Inquiry on Russia; Sees No Evidence of Wiretapping,” New York Times (March 20, 2017)

- Exhibit 25:** Email from [REDACTED] (March 21, 2017) (077P-R000000439_0001) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit 26:** Excerpt from Transcript of Deposition of Caitlin Canter (May 10, 2023) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit 27:** Plaintiff’s Supplemental Answers and Responses to Defendants’ Discovery Requests and Compliance With the Court’s February 1, 2023 Order (February 22, 2023) (Devin Nunes Deposition Exhibit 82)
- Exhibit 28:** [REDACTED] (077P-R000000046_0001) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit 29:** Excerpt from Transcript of Deposition of Michael Ellis (December 13, 2022)
- Exhibit 30:** Excerpt from Transcript of Deposition of Devin Nunes (June 21, 2023)
- Exhibit 31:** Excerpt from Transcript of Deposition of Jilian Plank Souza (May 12, 2023) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit 32:** The Five, Fox News (Image Capture) (March 22, 2017) (Devin Nunes Deposition Exhibit 89)
- Exhibit 33:** Matthew Rosenberg, Adam Goldman and Emmarie Huetteman, “Monitoring May Have ‘Incidentally’ Picked Up Trump Aides, House Member Says,” New York Times (March 22, 2017)
- Exhibit 34:** Emmarie Huetteman, “G.O.P. Panel Chairman Apologizes for Withholding Trump Data From Democrats,” New York Times (March 23, 2017)
- Exhibit 35:** Austin Wright and Nolan D. McCaskill, “Nunes apologizes for going directly to White House with monitoring claims,” Politico (March 23, 2017)
- Exhibit 36:** Reuters Staff, “Nunes apologized to Democrats after surveillance comments: aide,” Reuters (March 23, 2017)
- Exhibit 37:** Press Briefing by White House Press Secretary Sean Spicer (Transcript) (March 23, 2017)
- Exhibit 38:** Jake Tapper, “Who cleared Devin Nunes into the White House?,” CNN (March 27, 2017) (Caitlin Canter Exhibit 27).
- Exhibit 39:** David S. Cloud, “Devin Nunes plot thickens as his spokesman concedes he met source for surveillance claim at White House,” Los Angeles Times (March 27, 2017) (Jack Langer Deposition Exhibit 65)

- Exhibit 40:** Excerpt from Transcript of Deposition of Jack Langer (June 19, 2023) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit 41:** “Paul Ryan on Russia probe, health care bill ‘growing pain,’” CBS News (March 30, 2017)
- Exhibit 42:** Tim Mak, “Devin Nunes Vanished the Night Before He Made Trump Surveillance Claims,” Daily Beast (March 24, 2017) (Jack Langer Deposition Exhibit 61)
- Exhibit 43:** Julia Borger, “Lawmaker’s ‘peculiar midnight run’ endangers Trump-Russia inquiry,” Guardian (March 26, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00002347)
- Exhibit 44:** Eric Levitz, “Nunes Had Secret White House Meeting Before Claiming Trump Team Was Surveilled,” New York Magazine (March 27, 2017)
- Exhibit 45:** Michael Warren, “More Confusion After Nunes Reveals His White House-based Source,” Weekly Standard (March 28, 2017)
- Exhibit 46:** Ned Price, “Devin Nunes wants to run an intel operation for the White House — against our intelligence agencies,” NBC News (May 25, 2018)
- Exhibit 47:** David A. Graham, “The Ever-Deepening Mystery of Devin Nunes,” The Atlantic (March 27, 2017)
- Exhibit 48:** Greg Miller and Karen DeYoung, “Three White House officials tied to files shared with House intelligence chairman” Washington Post (March 30, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 24)
- Exhibit 49:** Matthew Rosenberg, Maggie Haberman, and Adam Goldman, “2 White House Officials Helped Give Nunes Intelligence Reports,” New York Times (March 30, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 25)
- Exhibit 50:** Eli Lake, “Devin Nunes and the Tragedy of the Russia Inquiry,” Bloomberg (March 30, 2017) (Devin Nunes Deposition Exhibit 91)
- Exhibit 51:** Today Show, NBC (Transcript) (March 28, 2017)
- Exhibit 52:** Rebecca Savransky, “McCain: Nunes’s actions ‘very disturbing,’” The Hill (March 23, 2017)
- Exhibit 53:** Statement Issued by Rep. Devin Nunes Regarding the Russia Investigation (April 6, 2017)
- Exhibit 54:** Chris Megerian and Joseph Tanfani, “Rep. Devin Nunes plays defense for

Trump by going on hard offense against Justice Department,” Los Angeles Times (January 5, 2018)

- Exhibit 55:** Natasha Bertrand, “How the Intelligence Committee Broke,” The Atlantic (April 4, 2018) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00002450)
- Exhibit 56:** Jason Zengerle, “How Devin Nunes Turned the Intelligence Committee Inside Out,” New York Times (April 24, 2018) (Jack Langer Deposition Exhibit 77)
- Exhibit 57:** Jeff Stein, “Nunes Memo Reveals Congressman’s Penchant for Conspiracy Theories,” Newsweek (February 11, 2018) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00002342)
- Exhibit 58:** Excerpt from Transcript of Deposition of Ellen Nakashima (June 30, 2023)
- Exhibit 59:** Greg Miller and Karoun Demirjian, “Chairman and partisan: The dual roles of Devin Nunes raise questions about House investigation,” Washington Post (March 26, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 13)
- Exhibit 60:** Chris Cillizza, “Devin Nunes confirms it: The evidence of Trump Tower being wiretapped just doesn’t seem to exist,” Washington Post (March 15, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 12)
- Exhibit 61:** Philip Bump, “The Nunes-White House question, assessed minute-by-minute,” Washington Post (March 30, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 38)
- Exhibit 62:** Amy Zegart, “Devin Nunes’s Fake Oversight,” The Atlantic (February 20, 2018)
- Exhibit 63:** Devin Nunes Website Biography (Jack Langer Deposition Exhibit 76)
- Exhibit 64:** Announcement Regarding the Vacancy of the Office of the 22nd Congressional District of California, Clerk of the United States House of Representatives
- Exhibit 65:** Press Release, Trump Media & Technology Group (December 6, 2021)
- Exhibit 66:** [REDACTED] (March 21, 2017) (BF.Nunes.Canter.101822.0000014) (Caitlin Canter Deposition Exhibit 19) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit 67:** National Building Museum, Google Maps (Image Capture) (Caitlin Canter Deposition Exhibit 20)

II. Peter Finn Declaration

- Exhibit A:** Email from [REDACTED] (December 7, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000522) (filed under seal)

Exhibit B: Email from [REDACTED] (March 20, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001549) (filed under seal)

III. Greg Miller Declaration

Exhibit A: Email from [REDACTED] (March 22, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001527) (filed under seal)

Exhibit B: Email from [REDACTED] (March 24, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001523) (filed under seal)

Exhibit C: Email from [REDACTED] (March 27, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001513) (filed under seal)

Exhibit D: Greg Miller, “The Apprentice” (Excerpt) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000149)

IV. Ellen Nakashima Declaration

Exhibit A: Ellen Nakashima, Washington Post (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 1)

Exhibit B: Ellen Nakashima, Karoun Demirjian, and Devlin Barrett, “FBI Director Comey confirms probe of possible coordination between Kremlin and Trump campaign,” Washington Post (March 20, 2017)

Exhibit C: Adam Entous, Ellen Nakashima, and Greg Miller, “Sessions met with Russian envoy twice last year, encounters he later did not disclose,” Washington Post (March 1, 2017)

Exhibit D: Philip Rucker, Ellen Nakashima, and Robert Costa, “Trump, citing no evidence, accuses Obama of ‘Nixon/Watergate’ plot to wiretap Trump Tower,” Washington Post (March 4, 2017)

Exhibit E: Karoun Demirjian and Ellen Nakashima, “Intelligence Chair Nunes apologizes for disclosing surveillance information to the White House,” Washington Post (March 23, 2017)

Exhibit F: Greg Miller and Karoun Demirjian, “Chairman and partisan: The dual roles of Devin Nunes raise questions about House investigation,” Washington Post (March 26, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 13)

Exhibit G: Ellen Nakashima, Notes (March 24, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00002131) (filed under seal)

Exhibit H: Ellen Nakashima, Browser History (November 9, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00002059) (filed under seal)

- Exhibit I:** Email from [REDACTED] (November 9, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000521) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit J:** Email from [REDACTED] (November 9, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001730) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit K:** Email from [REDACTED] (November 9, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001691) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit L:** Greg Miller and Karen DeYoung, “Three White House officials tied to files shared with House intelligence chairman” Washington Post (March 30, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 24)
- Exhibit M:** [REDACTED] (POST_1-21-cv-506_00002145) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit N:** Email from [REDACTED] (November 9, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001533) (filed under seal)
- Exhibit O:** Matthew Rosenberg, Maggie Haberman, and Adam Goldman, “2 White House Officials Helped Give Nunes Intelligence Reports,” New York Times (March 30, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 25)
- Exhibit P:** Deb Riechmann, “Impeachment inquiry focuses on 2 White House lawyers,” Associated Press (November 1, 2019) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 27)
- Exhibit Q:** Tom Cleary, “Michael Ellis: 5 Fast Facts You Need To Know,” Heavy.com (March 31, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 26)
- Exhibit R:** Matt Naham, “Trump Installs Lawyer Who Worked for Rep. Nunes and Don McGahn in Key NSC Role,” Law & Crime (March 3, 2020) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 28)
- Exhibit S:** Ryan Goodman, “The Gravity of Michael Ellis’ Promotion to Senior Director for Intelligence at the White House,” Just Security (March 4, 2020) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 29)
- Exhibit T:** House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence’s Hearing on the Russian Active Measures Investigation (Transcript Excerpt) (March 20, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000052)
- Exhibit U:** Devin Nunes, Press Conference (Transcript) (March 22, 2017) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000142)

Exhibit V: Philip Bump, “The Nunes-White House question, assessed minute-by-minute,” Washington Post (March 30, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 38)

Exhibit W: “Devin Nunes: A Running Timeline of His Surveillance Claims and White House Ties,” Wired (April 12, 2017) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 30)

Exhibit X: Email from [REDACTED] (December 7, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00000521) (Ellen Nakashima Deposition Exhibit 14) (filed under seal)

Exhibit Y: Email from [REDACTED] (December 7, 2020) (POST_1-21-cv-506_00001531) (filed under seal)
